

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 33832/2009

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 33834 and 33837/2009

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 33835 OF 2009

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5

(Application for substitution and condonation of delay in filing
substitution)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

VEER PAL SINGH ETC. ETC. .

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Four weeks time is granted
to file rejoinder affidavit.
List thereafter."**

S.L.P. (C) NO. 33832 & 33837 of 2009

There is sole respondent represented through Mr. S. K. Singhanian, Advocate. Counter affidavit has been filed in both the matters.

Rejoinder affidavit has not been filed so far.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 33834 of 2009

Sole respondent is represented through Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Advocate. Counter affidavit has not been filed. Hence no rejoinder affidavit.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 33835 of 2009

It is submitted that Sole Respondent has expired on 26-12-2009. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution and condonation of delay (IA Nos. 4 & 5). Notice of motion was issued to L/rs of deceased sole respondent. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of service of notice of motion on behalf of L/rs of deceased sole respondent but no one has entered appearance, so far.

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR